

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

GREEN PARTY OF CT, ET AL :
 :
 v. : **3:06-CV-01030 (SRU)**
 :
 JEFFREY GARFIELD, ET AL : **February 15, 2007**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED
INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS' AND DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION
TO DISMISS AND FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
CONNECTICUT CITIZENS’ ELECTION PROGRAM.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims That the CEP’s Treatment of Minor Party and Petitioning Candidates Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments Should Be Dismissed as a Matter of Law.....	12
A. It is Constitutional to Treat Major and Minor Party Candidates Differently in Public Financing Systems.....	12
B. Connecticut’s Citizens’ Election Program Does Not Unconstitutionally Discriminate Against Non-Major Party Candidates.....	15
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Regarding Non-Major Party Candidates Are Foreclosed by the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i>	16
2. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge Qualifying Criteria for Petitioning Candidates and Public Funding for Primaries.....	22
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the CEP’s Matching Funds Provisions Should Be Dismissed for Failure to Allege a Cognizable Constitutional Injury.....	24
A. The CEP’s Matching Funds Provisions Do Not Violate the Rights of Nonparticipating Candidates.....	25
B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Alleged Effect of the Matching Funds Provisions on Independent Spenders Should Be Dismissed.....	30
1. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Make Such a Challenge.....	30
2. Providing Matching Funds Based on Independent Spending Does Not Violate Those Spenders’ Constitutional Rights.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	23
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	24
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians and Surgeons v. Brewer</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Ariz. 2005), appeal docketed, No. 05-15630 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>hr’g</i> (9th Cir. Feb. 12, 2007).....	10, 27-28, 32-33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crist v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates</i> , 262 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 74 F.Supp. 2d 53 (D. Me. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 205 F.3d 445.....	27 n.21
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	10, 25-28, 30, 32-33
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994).....	32-33 & n.25
<i>DeMuria v. Hawkes</i> , 328 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	22
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	23
<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F. 3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998).....	25, 29 n.23
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	23
<i>Island Software & Computer Serv., Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Leake</i> , Civil Action No. 5:06-CV-324-BR, Order (E.D.N.C. Oct. 26, 2006).....	10, 25, 27-28, 32-33
<i>John B. Hull, Inc. v. Waterbury Petroleum Products, Inc.</i> , 588 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1978).....	23

<i>Kaplan v. Board of Education</i> , 759 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Libertarian Party v. Packard</i> , 741 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1984).....	13, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23
<i>Mangiafico v. Blumenthal</i> , 471 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9, 18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	11, 26-27
<i>Nat’l Comm. of the Reform Party of the United States v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 168 F.3d 360 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13, 20
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	11-12
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	9
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Secretary of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	23
<i>SIFMA v. Garfield</i> , 3:06-CV-2005 (SRU), Memorandum of Decision re: Motion For Preliminary Injunction (D. Conn. Jan. 9, 2007).....	1, 12
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	9
<i>Thompson v. County of Franklin</i> , 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 145 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	12 n. 11

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 9004(a).....	14, 16-17
26 U.S.C. § 9033(b)(3).....	16-17
2006 Conn. Pub. Act No. 06-137.....	2 n.1, 8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 3-62h.....	26 n.20

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 3-69a.....	26 n.20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-372.....	4 n.5 & n.6, 20 n.16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-415.....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-451.....	4, 24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-452.....	4, 24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-453t.....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-600 <i>et seq.</i> (formerly § 9-333 <i>et seq.</i>).....	2 n.1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601 (formerly § 9-333a).....	22 n.19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-610 (formerly §9-333l)	9 n.10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-611 (formerly § 9-333m)	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-612 (formerly § 9-333n)	8, 9 & n.10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-613 (formerly § 9-333o).....	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-615 to 9-617 (formerly § 9-333q to 9-333s).....	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-619 (formerly § 9-333u)	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-700 <i>et seq.</i>	2 n.1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-702.....	3-5, 8, 17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-703.....	3 & n.4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-704.....	3-4, 8, 17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-705.....	4-6, 8, 16-17, 21 n.17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-713.....	6 n.7, 7, 8 n.9, 24-25, 29
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-714.....	6, 7, 8 n.9, 24-25, 32
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-718.....	22 n.19

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-750.....	26 n.20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-751.....	26 n.20

Other Authorities

13 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3522.....	23
Bylaws of the Libertarian Party of Connecticut, <i>available at</i> http://www.lpct.org/pr/BylawsOfTheLibertarianPartyOfConnecticut.pdf	24
Connecticut State Library, “Roster of Governors of Connecticut,” <i>available at</i> http://www.cslib.org/gov/index.htm	19 n.15
DeRosa for Senate ’04, “Statement of Receipts and Expenditures,” Apr. 23, 2005 <i>available at</i> http://12.178.75/sots/filings/2005/7/2005_2652.pdf	22 n.18
Federal Election Comm’n, “Public Funding of Presidential Campaigns: Eligibility for Public Funds,” <i>available at</i> http://www.fec.gov/pages/brochures/ pubfund.shtml#Eligibility	17 n.12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	3 & n.3, 9, 23-24, 31
Fed. R. Evid. 201(f).....	9
Green Party of Connecticut Bylaws, <i>available at</i> http://www.ctgreens.org/bylaws.shtml	24
Secretary of the State of Connecticut, “Election Results for State Representative: 11/07/2006-General,” <i>available at</i> http://www.sots.ct.gov/ElectionsServices/ election_results/2006_Nov_Election/StateRep.pdf	18 n.13
Secretary of the State of Connecticut, “Election Results for State Senator: 11/07/2006-General,” <i>available at</i> http://www.sots.ct.gov/ElectionsServices/ election_results/2006_Nov_Election/StateSente.pdf	18 n.13
Secretary of the State of Connecticut, “Election Results for First Senate District” <i>available at</i> http://209.101.151.73/statementofvote/Reports/SS_1.html	19 n.14
State of Connecticut Elections Enforcement Commission, “Title 9 – 2006, New Chapters Parts and Sections, <i>available at</i> http://www.ct.gov/seec/lib/seec/ t09__additions.pdf	2 n.1
